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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 

RAJYA SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1911   

ANSWERED ON- 22/12/2022 

  

PROMOTION OF SPORTS IN THE NORTH-EAST 

  

1911. Shri Tiruchi Siva 

  

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the funds allocated to all the eight States in the North-Eastern Region for enhancement of basic 

sports infrastructure of playgrounds, stadiums, and other sports-related infrastructure during the last 

five years, State-wise; 

  

(b) the details of the projects sanctioned and the funds released during the said period to the North 

Eastern States, State-wise; 

  

(c) whether new sports complexes have been constructed in the North Eastern States during the last 

five years; and 

  

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the expenditure involved, State-wise? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS  

  

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR) 

  

(a) and (b) ‘Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility of enhancement of basic infrastructure 

of playgrounds, stadia / sports complexes and other sports-related infrastructure rests primarily with 

the State/Union Territory Governments. Central Government supplements their effort by bridging 

the critical gaps. The details of the projects sanctioned and funds released to the eight States in the 

North-Eastern Region, during the last five years are at Annexure - I. 

  

(c) and (d) No, Sir. 
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ANNEXURE- I  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1911 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/12/2022 REGARDING 

“PROMOTION OF SPORTS IN THE NORTH-EAST” ASKED BY SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA, 

HON’BLE MEMBER OF RAJYA SABHA 

  

  

S.No. 

State Project 

  

Sanctioned 

Amount 

(in ₹ crore) 

Amount 

Released 

(in ₹ crore) 

1.   

  

Assam 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at Sports 

Authority of India (SAI) Special Area Game 

(SAG) Centre, District Kokarjhar 7.00 

  

7.00 

2.   Renovation/Upgradation including Laying 

of Synthetic Hockey Turf in Maulana Md. 

Tayabullah Hockey Stadium, District 

Betapara, Guwahati. (Reimbursement of 

expenditure) 
4.50 

  

4.50 

3.   
Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track and 

construction of sub base, drainage and chain 

link at SAI SAG Centre, District Tinsukia 
7.00 

  

7.00 

4.   

Laying of Synthetic Hockey Turf at SAI 

SAG Centre,District Kokrajhar 
5.50 

  

5.50 

5.   
Development of sports infrastructure at 

Bihpuria Stadium Complex, District 

Lakhimpur 
3.00 

  

2.50 

6.   Renovation of Cycling Velodrome at 

Lakshmibai National Institute of Physical 

Education, District  Guwahati for Khelo 

India Youth Games 2020 
1.68 

  

1.68 

7.   

Renovation and up-gradation of various 

sports complexes in Assam for Khelo India 

Youth Games 2020 

  
14.50 

  

  

14.50 

8.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Dibrugarh University, Assam 
4.50 0 

9.   

Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Tirbin Basar,District West Siang 
6.00 6.00 

10.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Wakro, District Lohit 
8.00 7.00 

11.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Khenewa under Bamang Administrative 

Sub-Division, District East Kameng 

8.00 
6.00 

12.   Construction of Multi-Purpose  Hall at 

Tarak Langdi, Pania, District Kra-Daadi 
8.00 6.00 
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13.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Kiojoring, Nacho, District Upper Subansiri 
8.00 6.00 

14.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Government Secondary School, Lida, Gusar 

Circle, District Upper Subansiri 

8.00 
5.00 

15.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at Palin 

Petrol Pump Colony,District Kra-Daadi 
8.00 5.00 

16.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Roing, District Lower Dibang Valley 
8.00 6.80 

17.   Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at 

Tawang, District Tawang 
7.00 5.50 

18.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Government Higher Secondary School, 

District Itanagar 

8.00 
5.00 

19.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at ADC 

HQ Kodukha, District Upper Subansiri 
8.00 6.00 

20.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Governemnt Higher Secondary School, 

Dirang, District West Kameng 

8.00 
6.80 

21.   Construction of Multi-Purpose  Hall at 

Kaimai, Tirap District 
8.00 4.00 

22.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at ADC 

HQ, Raga, District Lower Subansari 
8.00 4.00 

23.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at Kiyit 

Villager,District East Siang 
8.00 6.00 

24.   Construction of Multi-Purpose  Hall at 

Bilat, District East Siang 
8.00 6.00 

25.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Mahadevpur,District Lekang Circle 
8.00 4.00 

26.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Lumla, District Tawang 
8.00 4.00 

27.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Mechukha,District West Siang 
8.00 3.00 

28.   Construction of Multi-Purpose hall at Boa 

Simla under District Kamle 
8.00 2.40 

29.   Construction of 120 bedded hostel cum 

Integrated Sports Complex at SAI National 

Center of Excellence, District Itanagar 

23.68 
13.36 

30.   

Manipur 

Laying of Synthetic Football Turf at SAI 

North Eastern Regional Centre Takyel, 

District Imphal 

5.00 
5.00 

31.   Miscellaneous works including fencing in  

respect Football Academy at SAI North 

Eastern Regional Centre, District Imphal 

2.00 
2.00 

32.   Construction of Multi-Purpose  Hall at 

Charoibung Public Ground, Mayang 

District Imphal West 

5.99 
5.08 
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33.   Construction of Synthetic turf Football 

Ground and RCC Gallery at Hiyangthang, 

Kangjeibung, District Imphal West 

3.64 
3.00 

34.   Construction of Synthetic turf Football 

Ground and RCC Gallery at Hao Ground, 

Chingamathak,District  Imphal West 

3.65 
3.00 

35.   Construction of 300 Bedded Hostel at SAI 

Regional Centers, District Imphal 
38.57 11.14 

36.   Construction of Swimming Pool with RCC 

Gallery, toilet, change room at  District 

Bishnupur Headquarters. 

4.96 
2.48 

37.   Construction of sports infrastructure at 32 

Blocks of Manipur under Khelo 

India.Following 8 playgrounds approved:- 

i. Chahkap Playground /Chapikarong  

(Chandel) 

ii. KukiMun (Churachandpur) 

iii. Moirang Local Ground (Bishnupur) 

iv. Chaging at Wangoi Sub Di 

16.64 

  

  

8.32 

38.   

Meghalaya 

Construction of Multi-Purpose  Hall at 

Williamnagar, District East Garo Hills 
4.50 0 

39.   Construction of Multi-Purpose  Hall at 

Lummawbah, District East Khasi Hills 
4.50 0 

40.   Construction of Multi-Purpose  Hall at 

Jongsha, District East Khasi Hills 
4.50 0 

41.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Jingjal, District West Garo Hills 
4.50 0 

42.   Laying of Synthetic Turf Football Ground at 

Wahiajer District West Jaintia Hills 
5.00 2.50 

43.   Laying of Synthetic Turf Football Ground at 

Madan Centre Nongkrem,District East 

Khasi Hills 

5.00 
2.50 

44.   

Mizoram 

Laying of Synthetic Turf Football Ground at 

Lawngtlai Playground, District Lawngtlai 
4.50 4.50 

45.   Laying of Synthetic Turf Football Ground  

at Saidan, District Kolasib 
5.00 2.50 

46.   Laying of Synthetic Turf Football Ground 

and RCC framed structure at Armed Veng, 

District Aizawl 

9.50 
5.33 

47.   Laying of synthetic Turf Football Ground at 

Lengpui Playground, District Mamit 
5.00 5.00 

48.   Laying of Synthetic Hockey Turf at 

Muallungthu , Aizawl District Mizoram 
5.50 4.65 

49.   Construction of Synthetic Turf Football 

Ground at Muallungthu,District. Aizawl 
5.00 3.75 

50.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Aizawl South, District Aizawl 
4.50 0 
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51.   

Nagaland 

Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at SAI 

SAG Centre, District Dimapur 
7.00 7.00 

52.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Village Viswema, District Kohima 
8.00 6.00 

53.   Construction of Multi-Purpose hall at 

Medziphema District Dimapur 
8.00 6.00 

54.   Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at 

Riphyim, Englan, District Wokha 
8.00 6.80 

55.   Construction of Indoor Badminton Hall at 

Yachem EAC Hq, District Longleng 
4.00 3.00 

56.   Construction of Synthetic Turf Football 

Ground with Running Track & Solar 

Lighting at District Mon Football Ground 

5.00 
4.25 

57.   Development of Lakhuti Football Ground 

District Wokha 
5.00 1.25 

58.   

Sikkim 

Construction of Indoor Stadium 

Gymnasium Hall at Soreng, District West 

Sikkim 

7.90 
6.71 

59.   Construction of Synthetic Turf Football 

Ground at Palzor Stadium, Gangtok, East 

Sikkim 

4.89 
2.45 

60.   Construction of Multi-Purpose  Gymnasium 

Hall at Jorethang, District South Sikkim 
4.46 2.23 

61.   Construction of playground and archery 

ground with allied facilities at Phodong 

Monastic School, Phodong GPU in District 

North Sikkim 

1.58 

0.79 

62.   
Replacement of Synthetic Athletic Track 

and Field at Reshithang, Khelgaon, Gangtok 

District East Sikkim 

  

7.00 

  

1.75 

63.   

Tripura 

Construction of Synthetic Football Turf in 

Chandrapur Football ground, Udaipur, 

District Gomati 

  

4.80 

  

4.80 

64.   
Construction of Swimming Pool at Regional 

College of Physical Education (RCPE), 

Panisagar,District North Tripura 

  

4.56 

  

4.28 

65.   
Construction of Synthetic Athletic Track at 

Dasarath Deb Sports Complex (DDSSC), 

Badharghat, Agartala, District West Tripura 

  

6.49 

  

6.24 

66.   Construction of Synthetic Football Turf at 

Khowai Government High Secondary 

(Boys) School Playground, District Khowai 

5.00 
4.25 

67.   Construction of Synthetic Athletic Track at 

Regional College of Physical Education 

Panisagar, District North Tripura. 

7.00 
1.75 
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68.   Construction of Synthetic Turf Football 

Ground at Sudhanya Debbarma Memorial 

HS School Ground Jampuijala, Sepahijala 

District Tripura. 

5.00 

1.25 

69.   Construction of Synthetic Hockey Field at 

Dasarath Dev State Sports Complex, 

Badharghat, Agartala, District West 

Tripura. 

5.50 

1.38 

 

***** 
  

 


